Effective December 1, 2017, the Receivership Estate has been terminated, the Receiver discharged, and the Receivership Estate has ceased to exist as a legal entity.

Dated: December 6, 2017.

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

Robert E. Feldman,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2017-26635 Filed 12-8-17; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6714-01-P

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

Notice of Termination of the Receivership of 10453, Second Federal Savings and Loan Association of Chicago, Chicago, Illinois

The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC or Receiver), as Receiver for 10453, Second Federal Savings and Loan Association of Chicago, Chicago, Illinois, has been authorized to take all actions necessary to terminate the Receivership Estate of Second Federal Savings and Loan Association of Chicago (Receivership Estate); the Receiver has made all dividend distributions required by law.

The Receiver has further irrevocably authorized and appointed FDIC-Corporate as its attorney-in-fact to execute and file any and all documents that may be required to be executed by the Receiver which FDIC-Corporate, in its sole discretion, deems necessary; including but not limited to releases, discharges, satisfactions, endorsements, assignments and deeds.

Effective December 1, 2017, the Receivership Estate has been terminated, the Receiver discharged, and the Receivership Estate has ceased to exist as a legal entity.

Dated: December 6, 2017.

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

Robert E. Feldman,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2017–26644 Filed 12–8–17; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6714-01-P

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

Notice of Termination of the Receivership of 10496, Vantage Point Bank, Horsham, Pennsylvania

The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC or Receiver), as Receiver for 10496, Vantage Point Bank, Horsham, Pennsylvania, has been authorized to take all actions necessary to terminate the Receivership Estate of Vantage Point Bank (Receivership Estate); the Receiver has made all dividend distributions required by law.

The Receiver has further irrevocably authorized and appointed FDIC-Corporate as its attorney-in-fact to execute and file any and all documents that may be required to be executed by the Receiver which FDIC-Corporate, in its sole discretion, deems necessary; including but not limited to releases, discharges, satisfactions, endorsements, assignments and deeds.

Effective December 1, 2017, the Receivership Estate has been terminated, the Receiver discharged, and the Receivership Estate has ceased to exist as a legal entity.

Dated: December 6, 2017.

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

Robert E. Feldman,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2017-26645 Filed 12-8-17; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6714-01-P

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

Notice of Termination of the Receivership of 10415, Premier Community Bank of the Emerald Coast, Crestview, Florida

The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC or Receiver), as Receiver for 10415, Premier Community Bank of the Emerald Coast, Crestview, Florida, has been authorized to take all actions necessary to terminate the Receivership Estate of Premier Community Bank of the Emerald Coast (Receivership Estate); the Receiver has made all dividend distributions required by law.

The Receiver has further irrevocably authorized and appointed FDIC-Corporate as its attorney-in-fact to execute and file any and all documents that may be required to be executed by the Receiver which FDIC-Corporate, in its sole discretion, deems necessary; including but not limited to releases, discharges, satisfactions, endorsements, assignments and deeds.

Effective December 1, 2017, the Receivership Estate has been terminated, the Receiver discharged, and the Receivership Estate has ceased to exist as a legal entity.

Dated: December 6, 2017.

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

Robert E. Feldman,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2017–26642 Filed 12–8–17; $8{:}45~\mathrm{am}]$

BILLING CODE 6714-01-P

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

Notice of Termination of the Receivership of 10417, American Eagle Savings Bank, Boothwyn, Pennsylvania

The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC or Receiver), as Receiver for 10417, American Eagle Savings Bank, Boothwyn, Pennsylvania, has been authorized to take all actions necessary to terminate the Receivership Estate of American Eagle Savings Bank (Receivership Estate); the Receiver has made all dividend distributions required by law.

The Receiver has further irrevocably authorized and appointed FDIC-Corporate as its attorney-in-fact to execute and file any and all documents that may be required to be executed by the Receiver which FDIC-Corporate, in its sole discretion, deems necessary; including but not limited to releases, discharges, satisfactions, endorsements, assignments and deeds.

Effective December 1, 2017, the Receivership Estate has been terminated, the Receiver discharged, and the Receivership Estate has ceased to exist as a legal entity.

Dated: December 6, 2017.

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

Robert E. Feldman,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2017-26643 Filed 12-8-17; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6714-01-P

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Sunshine Act Meetings

FEDERAL REGISTER CITATION NOTICE OF PREVIOUS ANNOUNCEMENT: 82 FR 57265, December 4, 2017.

PREVIOUSLY ANNOUNCED TIME AND DATE OF THE MEETING: Thursday, December 7, 2017 at 10:00 a.m.

CHANGES IN THE MEETING: The Following Matter Was Also Considered:
Assessment of Commission Action on Enforcement Matters Awaiting Reasonto-Believe Consideration.

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION: Judith Ingram, Press Officer, Telephone: (202) 694–1220.

Dayna C. Brown,

Secretary and Clerk of the Commission. [FR Doc. 2017–26767 Filed 12–7–17; 4:15 pm]

BILLING CODE 6715-01-P